

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK; COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

CHEWY, INC. and CHEWY PHARMACY, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VETCOVE, INC., COVETRUS, INC. and DOES
1-100, inclusive,

Defendants.

Index No. 653326/2021
Commercial Part 54

Justice Jennifer G. Schechter

Motion Sequence No. 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
COVETRUS, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Diane P. Sullivan
Gregory Silbert
Jessie B. Mishkin

767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Email: diane.sullivan@weil.com
gregory.silbert@weil.com
jessie.mishkin@weil.com

Counsel for Covetrus, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Background..... 5

 B. The Complaint’s Bare-Bones Allegations Against Covetrus 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. CHEWY HAS NOT ALLEGED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER COVETRUS..... 8

 A. There Is No Jurisdiction Over Covetrus Under New York’s Long-Arm Statute 9

 B. The Due Process Clause Precludes the Assertion of Jurisdiction 12

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO NAME INDISPENSABLE PARTIES..... 13

 A. Veterinary Practices Are Necessary Parties 14

 B. Chewy Must Sue Participating Vets or the Complaint Should Be Dismissed..... 15

III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST COVETRUS..... 18

 A. Chewy Does Not Allege Any Basis to Attribute Vetcove’s Conduct to Covetrus 18

 B. Chewy Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference with Business Relations 19

 C. Chewy Fails to State a Claim for Unfair Competition 22

 D. Chewy Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment..... 26

 E. A Permanent Injunction Is Not an Independent Cause of Action..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>27th St. Block Ass'n. v. Dormitory Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep't 2002)	15
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Merchants Mut. Ins.</i> , 84 A.D.2d 736 (1st Dep't 1981)	23
<i>Allied Interstate LLC v. Kimmel & Silverman P.C.</i> , 2013 WL 4245987 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013).....	24
<i>Am./Int'l 1994 Venture v. Mau</i> , 146 A.D.3d 40 (2d Dep't 2016)	10, 11
<i>Bluewaters Commc'ns Holdings, LLC v. Ecclestone</i> , 122 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep't 2014)	11, 12
<i>Bubble Genius LLC v. Smith</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 586 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	24
<i>Calderone v. Wiemeier</i> , 77 A.D.3d 1232 (3d Dep't 2010)	15
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC</i> , 160 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep't 2018)	21
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004)	19
<i>Coast to Coast Energy, Inc. v. Gasarch</i> , 149 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep't 2017)	10, 11
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Vik</i> , 163 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep't 2018)	12, 13
<i>E.J. Brooks Co. v. Cambridge Sec. Seals</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 441 (2018)	22
<i>Ferring B.V. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Georgia Malone & Co. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012)	26

<i>Golub v. Tanenbaum-Harber Co.</i> , 88 A.D.3d 622 (1st Dep't 2011)	20
<i>Hitchcock v. Boyack</i> , 256 A.D.2d 842 (3d Dep't 1998)	17
<i>Kagan v. K-Tel Entm't, Inc.</i> , 172 A.D.2d 375 (1st Dep't 1991)	27
<i>Katherine Sales & Sourcing, Inc. v. Fiorella</i> , 2017 WL 4102303 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cnty. Sept. 8, 2017)	11
<i>Kovkov v. Law Firm of Dayrel Sewell, PLLC</i> , 182 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep't 2020)	18
<i>Krinos Foods, Inc. v. Vintage Food Corp.</i> , 30 A.D.3d 3324 (1st Dep't 2006)	23
<i>Leo Silfen, Inc. v. Cream</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 387 (1972)	25
<i>Miller v. Walters</i> , 997 N.Y.S.2d 237 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Mosaic Caribe, Ltd. v. AllSettled Group, Inc.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep't 2014)	12
<i>NBTY, Inc. v. Vigliante</i> , 2015 WL 7694865 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cnty. Nov. 24, 2015)	23
<i>OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 554 (1st Dep't 2011)	11
<i>Pullman Grp., LLC v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 288 A.D.2d 2 (1st Dep't 2001)	5
<i>Schindler v. Rothfeld</i> , 153 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep't 2017)	28
<i>Schroeder v. Pinterest Inc.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep't 2015)	22, 26, 27
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am., Inc.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 189 (1985)	18
<i>Schwartz v. Soc'y of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep't 1993)	18

<i>Shared Commc'ns Servs. of ESR, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,</i> 23 A.D.3d 162 (1st Dep't 2005)	19
<i>Skillgames, LLC v. Brody,</i> 1 A.D.3d 247 (1st Dep't 2003)	8
<i>Slice Bus. Mktg., Inc. v. Kipp,</i> 2020 WL 6047836 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 13, 2020)	21
<i>Steiner Sports Mktg., Inc. v. Weinreb,</i> 88 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep't 2011)	21
<i>Talking Cap. LLC v. Omanoff,</i> 169 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep't 2019)	28
<i>Tarsavage v. Citic Trust Co.,</i> 3 F. Supp. 3d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	12
<i>Tri-Star Lighting Corp. v. Goldstein,</i> 151 A.D.3d 1102 (2d Dep't 2017)	19, 21
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	13
<i>Wang v. LSUC,</i> 137 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dep't 2016)	9, 12
<i>Weinreb v. 37 Apartments Corp.,</i> 97 A.D.3d 54 (1st Dep't 2012)	27, 28
<i>WFB Telecomms., Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.,</i> 188 A.D.2d 257 (1st Dep't 1992)	19
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 523 (2019)	13
Other Authorities	
C.P.L.R. 302	9
C.P.L.R. 1001(a)	15
C.P.L.R. 1001(b)	16, 17
C.P.L.R. 1003	16
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)	1, 8, 9, 14, 18

Chewy Pharmacy Pet Medications, CHEWY, <https://www.chewy.com/b/pharmacy-2515> 2

Chewy Reports Record Sales Over Black Friday, Cyber Week, RETAIL DIVE (Dec. 9, 2020), <https://www.retaildive.com/news/chewy-reports-record-sales-over-black-friday-cyber-week/591891/> 1

Frequently Asked Questions, CHEWY, <https://www.chewy.com/app/content/faq> 2

Manas Mishra & Tamara Mathias, *U.S. Pet Doctors Steel Themselves for Online Pharmacy Challenge*, REUTERS (June 12, 2019)..... 14

Our Company, COVETRUS, <https://ir.covetrus.com/about-us/our-corporate> 5

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 42 cmt. f (1995)..... 25
